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1
  Laeven and Valencia (2008) define currency crisis as a nominal depreciation of the currency of at least 

30 percent that is also at least a 10 percent increase in the rate of depreciation compared to the year 

before. 
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35 

 

 

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Interest_rate
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Credit_(finance)
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Economic_bubble
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Economic_bubble


36 

 

FINANCIAL CRISIS 

Islamic     
Perspective 

Conventional 
Perspective ROOT CAUSES 
Mainstream 

Austrian Economics 

Binary Economics 

Lietaer’s View 

Classic 

Contemporary 

Quantitative Analysis 
VECM 

Qualitative Analysis 
SEM 

Natural 

Man-Made 
Abbasiyah 

Utsmaniyah 

POLICY RECOMMENDATIONS ON CRISIS PREVENTION 

External 

Behavior 

Governance 

Riba Monetary System 

Fiscal System 



37 

 

EXTERNAL 

GOVERNANCE 

MONETARY 
SYSTEM 

FISCAL 
SYSTEM 

P
o

o
r 

A
d

m
in

. 
(Y

1
.1

) 

C
o

rr
u

p
ti

o
n

 
(Y

1
.2

) 

P
ri

ce
 C

o
n

tr
o

l 
(Y

1
.3

) 

L.
 R

eg
u

la
ti

o
n

 
(Y

1
.4

) 

B
u

si
n

e
ss

 C
yc

le
 

(X
2.

1
) 

N
at

. D
is

as
te

r 
 

(X
2.

2
) 

C
o

n
ta

gi
o

n
 

(X
2.

3
) 

In
tl

.C
u

rr
. S

ys
t.

 
(X

2.
4
) 

In
te

re
st

 S
ys

t.
  

(Y
2.

1
) 

Fi
at

 M
o

n
ey

 
(Y

2.
2
) 

Fr
.R

s.
 B

an
ki

n
g 

(Y
2.

3
) 

Le
ve

ra
gi

n
g 

(Y
2.

4
) 

Fi
sc

al
 D

ef
ic

it
s 

(Y
3

.1
) 

Ex
ce

ss
iv

e 
Ta

x 
(Y

3
.2

) 

Ex
ce

ss
. D

eb
t 

(Y
3

.3
) 

Ex
ce

ss
. S

p
en

d
 

(Y
3

.4
) 

GROUP 
BEHAVIOR 

Greediness 
(X1.1) 

Individualism 
(X1.2) 

Hedonism 
(X1.3) 

Speculation 
(X1.4) 

CRISIS 

Hi. Inflation 
(Y4.1) 

Hi. Deprecia-
tion (Y4.2) 

CA Deficits 
(Y4.3) 

Bank Runs 
(Y4.4) 

C
re

d
it

 C
ar

d
 

(Y
2.

5
) 

L.
 D

is
cl

o
su

re
 

(Y
1

.5
) 

Sovgn. Debt 
Default (Y4.5) 

Criminal Acts 
(X1.5) 

Stock Market 
Crash (Y4.6) 

Expectation 
(X1.6) 

Depression  
(Y4.7) 

H1 

H2 
H4 

H3 

H5 

H6 

H7 

H8 
P

o
l. 

In
st

ab
ili

ty
 

(X
2.

5
) 



38 

 

 

 

 

 

ξ ε

γ

β

φ



39 

 

δ

ε γ ξ δ

ε γ ξ δ

ε γ ξ δ

ε γ ξ γ ξ β ε β ε β ε δ

 

λ

δ

λ

Ɛ

EXTERNAL 
(ξ2) 

GOVERNANCE 
(η1) 

MONETARY 
(η2) 

FISCAL 
(η3)  

BEHAVIOR 
(ξ1) 

CRISIS 
(η4) 

γ11 

γ21 

γ31 

γ41 

γ42 

β41 

β43 

β42 
φ21 (σξ1ξ2)  

ζ1 ζ3 

ζ2 

ζ4 



40 

 

 ξ

λ ξ δ λ ξ δ λ ξ δ

λ ξ δ λ ξ δ λ ξ δ

 ξ

λ ξ δ λ ξ δ λ ξ δ

λ ξ δ λ ξ δ

 ε

λ ε ε λ ε ε λ ε ε

λ ε ε λ ε ε

 ε

λ ε ε λ ε ε λ ε ε

EXTERNAL 
(ξ2) 

GOVERNANCE 
(η1) 

MONETARY 
(η2) 

FISCAL 
(η3) 

Y1 Y2 Y3 Y4 

X7 X8 X9 X10 Y6 Y7 Y8 Y9 

Y11 Y12 Y13 Y14 

BEHAVIOR 
(ξ1) 

X1 

X2 

X3 

X4 

CRISIS 
(η4) 

Y15 

Y16 

Y17 

Y18 

Y10 

Y5 

Y19 X5 

Y20 X6 

Y21 

λX11 

λX72 

λX61 

λY11 λY51 

λX112 λY62 

λY113 

λY102 

λY143 

λY154 

λY214 

X11 



41 

 

λ ε ε λ ε ε

 ε

λ ε ε λ ε ε λ ε ε

λ ε ε

 ε

λ ε ε λ ε ε λ ε ε

λ ε ε λ ε ε λ ε ε

λ ε ε

 

ξ ξ

η η η η

ξ η

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

- 
- 
- 
- 

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 



42 

 

 

δ9 

EXTERNAL 
(ξ2) 

GOVERNANCE 
(η1) 

MONETARY 
(η2) 

FISCAL 
(η3) 

Y1 Y2 Y3 Y4 

X7 X8 X9 X10 Y6 Y7 Y8 Y9 

Y11 Y12 Y13 Y14 

BEHAVIOR 
(ξ1) 

X1 

X2 

X3 

X4 

CRISIS 
(η4) 

Y15 

Y16 

Y17 

Y18 

Y10 

Y5 

Y19 X5 

Y20 X6 

Y21 

γ11 

δ1 

γ31 

γ41 

γ42 

β41 

β43 

β42 
γ21 

δ2 

δ3 

δ4 

δ5 

δ6 

δ7 δ8 δ10 

Ɛ1 Ɛ2 Ɛ3 Ɛ4 Ɛ5 Ɛ11 Ɛ12 Ɛ13 Ɛ14 

Ɛ6 Ɛ7 Ɛ8 Ɛ9 Ɛ10 

Ɛ15 

Ɛ16 

Ɛ17 

Ɛ18 

Ɛ19 

Ɛ20 

Ɛ21 

λX11 

λX61 

λY11 

λX72 λX112 

λY51 λY113 λY143 

λY62 λY102 
λY154 

λY214 

ζ1 ζ3 

ζ2 
ζ4 

φ21(σξ1ξ2)  

X11 

δ11 



43 

 

∑ ∑ ∑ ∑ ∑ ∑

β γ λ λ ζδ

ζε δ Φ

 

yttttt zyzbby    1121111210

MODEL SPECIFICATION 
Measurement; Structural; Path Diagram 

MODEL 
IDENTIFICATION 

EXPECTED MODEL 
Over/Just Identified 

LF one of MV=1; or 
Var. of Exogenous LV=1  

Data ≥ Parameter Data < Parameter 

LISREL PROGRAM for 
CFA Measurement Model 

ESTIMATION 
- Normal: ML; Abnormal: Ro-
bust ML or GLS; WLS or ADF 

TEST: G. of Fit (P>0.05, 
RMSEA≤0.08); Validity (t≥1.96); 

Reliability (CR≥0.7; VE≥0.5) 

LISREL PROGRAM for 
PA Structural Model 

ESTIMATION 
- Normal: ML; Abnormal: Ro-
bust ML or GLS; WLS or ADF 

TEST 
- G. of Fit (P>0.05, RMSEA≤0.08); 
Structural (t≥1.96) 

OK 

MODIFY LISREL PROGRAM 
- Use Mod. Indices; Delete MV 

Not OK 
MODIFY LISREL PROGRAM 

- Use Mod. Indices; Trial & Error 

Not OK 

RESULTS 

OK 

Re-specification Re-specification 



44 

 

zttttt zyybbz    1221212120

ε ε

σ σ ε ε

ytttt ezayaay   11211110

ztttt ezayaaz   12212120

ε ε




 
k

i

ttitt XAx
1

1 

μ

ε



45 

 

  yttttttt zayaayzbybby    11221110111211110



46 

 

  zttttttt zayaazzbybbz    22212120112212120

λ

tit

k

i

ittt xxx   





 
1

1

1

Π Γ Π λ

β Π λβ λ β



47 

 

tit

k

i

ittt xxx   





 
1

1

1

ε

- 
- 

- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 

- 

- 
- 

Data Transformation 
(Natural Log) 

Unit Root 
Test 

Stationary at 
level  [I(0)] 

Stationary at first 
difference [I(1)] 

Cointegra-
tion Test 

VECM 

VAR First 
Difference 

Optimal Order 

Cointegration Rank 

Innovation Accounting: IRF & FEVD 

Data Exploration 

(K-1)  
Order 

Yes No 

Yes No 

S-term 

S-term L-term 

L-term 

Correla-
tion Test 

VAR Level S-VAR 

High Low 

Between 
Error 

L-term 



48 

 

- 

- 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

‐

• 

‐

• 

‐

• ‐

• 

• 



49 

 

 

 

 

 

χ ≤ ≤

 

χ ≤ ≤

 

0.38 

0.26 

0.46 

0.34 
(3.55) 

0.54 
(5.79)  

 

0.86 
(8.62) 

0.79 
(8.35) 

0.86 
(9.40) 

0.74 
(7.48) 

BEHAVIOR 
(ξ1) 

X1 

X2 

 X3 

 

X4 

 X5 

 X6 

 

0.26 

0.71 

0.88 

X1: Greediness 

X2: Individualism 

X3: Hedonism 

X4: Speculation 

X5: Criminal Acts 

X6: Expectation 

χ2 = 1.42; df = 5; p = 0.92; RMSEA = 0.0 
Conclusion: CLOSE FIT 



50 

 

 

χ ≤ ≤

 

0.80 0.75 0.91 0.73 0.68 

0.57 
(3.78) 

0.52 
(2.22) 

0.30 
(2.28) 

0.50 
(3.52) 

0.44 
(3.25) 

EXTERNAL 
(ξ2) 

X7 X8 

 

X9 

 
X10 

 

X11 

 

X7: Business Cycle 

X8: National Disaster 

X9: Contagion 

X10: Intl.Currency System 

X11: Political Instability 

χ2 = 0.075; df = 2; p = 0.96; RMSEA = 0.0 
Conclusion: CLOSE FIT 



51 

 

 

χ ≤ ≤

 

χ ≤ ≤

 

0.91 
 

0.63 
 

0.95 
 

0.79 0.04 

0.29 
(2.53) 

0.61 
(3.70) 

0.22 
(2.04) 

0.46 
(3.30) 

0.98 
(4.14) 

GOVERNANCE 
(η1) 

Y3 

 

Y2 

 
Y1 Y4 

 
Y5 

 

Y1: Poor Administration 

Y2: Corruption 

Y3: Price Control 

Y4: Lack of Regulation 

Y5: Lack of Disclosure 

χ2 = 1.11; df = 2; p = 0.57; RMSEA = 0.0 
Conclusion: CLOSE FIT 

 

0.79 0.83 0.47 0.52 0.82 

0.43 
(3.16) 

0.70 
(3.66) 

0.73 
(3.86) 

0.41 
(2.02) 

0.46 
(3.28) 

MONETARY 
(η2) 

Y6 Y7 

 

Y8 

 
Y9 

 

Y10 

 

Y6: Interest System 

Y7: Fiat Money 

Y8: Fr. Reserve Banking 

Y9: Leveraging 

Y10: Credit Card 

χ2 = 0.0; df = 0; p = 1.0; RMSEA = 0.0 
Conclusion: PERFECT FIT 



52 

 

 

χ ≤ ≤

 

0.10 
 

0.76 
 

0.73 0.48 

0.95 
(6.17) 

0.49 
(4.32) 

0.52 
(4.46) 

0.72 
(5.38) 

FISCAL 
(η3) 

Y12 

 
Y11 Y13 

 
Y14 

 

Y11: Fiscal Deficits 

Y12: Excessive Tax 

Y13: Excessive Debt 

Y14: Excessive Spending 

χ2 = 0.0; df = 0; p = 1.0; RMSEA = 0.0 
Conclusion: PERFECT FIT 

 

0.66 

0.71 

 
0.73 

 

0.39 

 
0.34 

 
0.60 

 
0.80 

 

0.44 
(4.21) 

0.63 
(6.79) 

0.81 
(9.32) 

0.78 
(8.89) 

0.52 
(5.40) 

0.54 
(5.58) 

CRISIS 
(η4) 

Y15 

Y16 

 Y17 

 

Y18 

 Y19 

 Y20 

 Y21 

 

0.58 
(6.13) Y15: High Inflation 

Y16: High Depreciation 

Y17: Current Acct. Deficits 

Y18: Bank Runs 

Y19: Sovgn. Debt Default 

Y20: Stock Market Crash 

Y21: Recession-Depression 

χ2 = 7.62; df = 8; p = 0.47; RMSEA = 0.0 
Conclusion: CLOSE FIT 



53 

 

 

χ ≤ ≤

 

 

 

EXTERNAL 
(ξ2) 

GOVERNANCE 
(η1) 

MONETARY 
(η2) 

FISCAL 
(η3)  

BEHAVIOR 
(ξ1) 

CRISIS 
(η4) 

-0.89 
(-2.36) 

0.53 
(2.86) 

0.45 
(2.02) 

0.65 
(4.66) 

0.63 
(4.33) 

0.60 
(2.61) 

0.51 
(2.13) 

0.66 
(5.39) 

0.57 

0.65 

0.60 

0.14 

0.58 

χ2 = 275.47; df = 247; p = 0.103; RMSEA = 0.033. Conclusion: GOOD FIT 



54 

 



55 

 

 



56 

 



57 

 

 

↑ ↓ ↑ ↑ ↓ ↑



58 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



59 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



60 

 

 

 

 

 

 



61 

 

 

 

http://books.google.com/books?id=3H8gBQv5MysC&pg=PA445&dq=austrian+school+heterodox+economics&lr=&sig=ACfU3U2uO3tvskiSCG_we5gL0VSCevKdDw#PPA445,M1
http://books.google.com/books?id=3H8gBQv5MysC&pg=PA445&dq=austrian+school+heterodox+economics&lr=&sig=ACfU3U2uO3tvskiSCG_we5gL0VSCevKdDw#PPA445,M1
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Journal_of_Political_Economy


62 

 

http://knol.google.com/k/binary-economics
http://mises.org/books/Theory_Money_Credit/Contents.aspx
http://mises.org/rothbard/rothmoney.pdf


63 

 



64 

 



65 

 


